re-farm some of the existing spectrum
to facilitate provision of 5G services,
and unleash new business opportunities.

As the industry moves steadily towards
5G and the era of IoT, 3 Hong Kong
continues to enhance the existing
network infrastructure. In agreement
with a well-known professional event
management and operating company,
the Group works as lead operator to
install an integrated 5G radio system
and develop a platform with the latest
smart technologies.

The Group continues to invest in network
performance, service reliability and
network security, and its enhanced 4G LTE
coverage for new development areas.
In addition, the Group has implemented
various mobile and IT system projects
to strengthen security control and
safeguard personal data and other
sensitive information. •  3 Hong Kong helps CK Asset build its first 5G-enabled shopping mall, OP Mall, in Tsuen Wan.

•  3 Hong Kong is committed to deploying a 5G network
and developing more innovative services to provide
customers with a revolutionary mobile experience.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Hutchison Telecommunications Hong Kong Holdings Limited18

Financial Performance Summary – Pre-IFRS 16 basis (1)

2019 2018
HK$ million HK$ million Change

Revenue 5,582 7,912 –29%
– Net customer service revenue 3,613 3,662 –1%
• Local service revenue 2,875 2,980 –4%
• Roaming service revenue 738 682 +8%

- Data 517 427 +21%
- Non-data 221 255 –13%

- Hardware revenue 1,969 4,250 –54%
• Bundled sales revenue 472 667 –29%
• Standalone handset sales revenue 1,497 3,583 –58%

Net customer service margin 3,266 3,318 –2%
Net customer service margin % 90% 91% –1% point

Standalone handset sales margin 28 49 –43%

Total margin 3,294 3,367 –2%
CACs (797) (959) +17%
Less: Bundled sales revenue 472 667 –29%

CACs (net of hardware revenue) (325) (292) –11%
Operating expenses (1,837) (1,991) +8%

Operating expenses as a % of net customer service margin 56% 60% +4% points
Share of EBITDA of a joint venture 69 73 –5%

EBITDA 1,201 1,157 +4%
Service EBITDA 1,173 1,108 +6%

Service EBITDA margin % 32% 30% +2% points

CAPEX (excluding telecommunications licences) (503) (522) +4%
EBITDA less CAPEX 698 635 +10%

Depreciation and amortisation (2) (808) (818) +1%

EBIT 393 339 +16%
Service EBIT 365 290 +26%
Net interest and other finance income (2) 147 171 –14%

Profit before tax 540 510 +6%
Tax (2) (104) (77) –35%
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests (8) (29) +72%

Profit attributable to shareholders 428 404 +6%

Notes:

(1) Following the adoption of IFRS 16 on 1 January 2019, the Group’s statutory results for the year ended 31 December 2019 are on an IFRS 16 basis, whereas the
statutory results for the year ended 31 December 2018 are on an IAS 17 basis (“Pre-IFRS 16 basis”) as previously reported. Hence, any comparison between the
two bases of reporting would not be meaningful. The Group believes that the IAS 17 basis metrics, which are not intended to be a substitute for, or superior to, the
reported metrics on an IFRS 16 basis (“Post-IFRS 16 basis”), allows a like-with-like comparison with the prior year results, and better reflects management’s view

[…]

• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics; and

• the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or

terminate the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of initial

application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date, the Group relied on its assessment

made applying IAS 17 Leases and IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease.

Hutchison Telecommunications Hong Kong Holdings Limited100

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

 (c) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

  (ii) Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements

The following tables illustrate the amounts by each financial statements line item affected in current year by

the application of IFRS 16 as compared to IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 that were previously in effect before the adoption

of IFRS 16:

2019

Reported

under current

accounting

policies

Effect of

IFRS 16

Balance

without the

adoption of

IFRS 16

Consolidated Income Statement HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Revenue 5,582 – 5,582

Cost of inventories sold (1,941) – (1,941)

Staff costs (376) – (376)

Expensed customer acquisition and

retention costs (202) – (202)

Depreciation and amortisation (1,207) 445 (762)

Other operating expenses (1,470) (461) (1,931)

386 (16) 370

Interest and other finance income 188 – 188

Interest and other finance costs (35) 15 (20)

Share of result of a joint venture (4) – (4)

Profit before taxation 535 (1) 534

Taxation (98) – (98)

Profit for the year 437 (1) 436

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 429 (1) 428

Non-controlling interests 8 – 8

437 (1) 436

2019 Annual Report 101

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

 (c) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

  (ii) Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

2019

Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income

Reported

under current

accounting

policies

Effect of

IFRS 16

Balance

without the

adoption of

IFRS 16

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Profit for the year 437 (1) 436

Other comprehensive income

Item that will not be reclassified subsequently

to income statement in subsequent periods:

– Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 8 – 8

Total comprehensive income for the

year, net of tax 445 (1) 444

Total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 437 (1) 436

Non-controlling interests 8 – 8

445 (1) 444

Hutchison Telecommunications Hong Kong Holdings Limited102

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

 (c) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

  (ii) Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

At 31 December 2019

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Reported
under current

accounting
policies

Effect of
IFRS 16

Balance
without the
adoption of

IFRS 16
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,326 12 2,338
Goodwill 2,155 – 2,155
Telecommunications licences 2,238 – 2,238

[…]

Total equity 11,963 7 11,970

2019 Annual Report 103

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

 (c) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

  (ii) Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

2019

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Reported

under current

accounting

policies

Effect of

IFRS 16

Balance

without the

adoption of

IFRS 16

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Net cash from operating activities 1,485 (448) 1,037

Net cash used in investing activities (555) – (555)

Net cash used in financing activities (5,069) 448 (4,621)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (4,139) – (4,139)

Hutchison Telecommunications Hong Kong Holdings Limited104

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

 (c) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

  (ii) Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

31 December
2018

As previously
reported

Effect of
IFRS 16

1 January
2019

As restated
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,194 (16) 2,178
Goodwill 2,155 – 2,155
Telecommunications licences 2,289 – 2,289
Right-of-use assets – 621 621
Customer acquisition and retention costs 132 – 132
Contract assets 130 – 130
Other non-current assets 300 – 300
Deferred tax assets 258 1 259
Investment in a joint venture 396 – 396

Total non-current assets 7,854 606 8,460

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 9,555 – 9,555
Trade receivables and other current assets 546 – 546
Contract assets 276 – 276
Inventories 107 – 107

Total current assets 10,484 – 10,484

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,755 – 1,755
Contract liabilities 132 – 132
Lease liabilities – 398 398
Current income tax liabilities 16 – 16

Total current liabilities 1,903 398 2,301

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 216 216
Other non-current liabilities 288 – 288

Total non-current liabilities 288 216 504
Net assets 16,147 (8) 16,139

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,205 – 1,205
Reserves 14,771 (7) 14,764

Total shareholders’ funds 15,976 (7) 15,969

Non-controlling interests 171 (1) 170

Total equity 16,147 (8) 16,139

2019 Annual Report 105

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

 (c) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

  (ii) Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

   Difference between operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 and lease
liabilities recognised under IFRS 16

The operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 were HK$265 million, while the lease

liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 were HK$614 million, of which HK$398 million were current lease

liabilities and HK$216 million were non-current lease liabilities.